

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

JAMES BYRON,)	
Complainant,)	ALJ Case No. 2014-FDA-00001
)	
v.)	ARB Case No. 14-087
)	
I.E.H. Laboratories)	
Respondent.)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

ERIN M. MOHAN
Attorney

United States Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., NW
(202) 693-5783

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
C. Brief Statement of Facts	4
D. ALJ’s Decision	5
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The ALJ Erred in Holding that the FSMA’s Whistleblower Provision Excludes Entities that Test Food from Its Coverage.....	9
A. Nothing in the text of the FSMA’s whistleblower provision exempts entities that primarily test food for safety	9
B. Section 350k of the FSMA does not displace whistleblower coverage for employees of food testing laboratories	11
II. There is a Genuine Dispute of Fact as to Whether I.E.H. Engages in At Least Five of the Enumerated Activities Triggering Coverage under the FSMA Whistleblower Provision	13
A. When an entity tests samples from a food lot for harmful microbes, it engages in the manufacture and processing of food	14

Table of Contents – Continued

B.	When an entity tests samples from detained international food shipments, it engages in the importation of food.....	19
C.	When I.E.H. receives food samples from its clients, it engages in the reception and holding of food	21
D.	Food samples handled by I.E.H. constitute “food” under the FSMA and FD&C	22
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adirondack Medical Center v. Sebelius,
740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10

Bilski v. Kappos,
130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010) 14

Burns v. United States,
501 U.S. 129 (1991) 10

Cobb v. FedEx Corporate Services, Inc.,
ARB No. 12-052, 2013 WL 6971136 (ARB Dec. 13, 2013)..... 7, 18

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 11

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
134 S.Ct. 1158 (2014) 12, 16

Nutrilab, Inc. v. Schweiker,
713 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 9, 22

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 16

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994) 23

United States v. Technical Egg Products, Inc.,
171 F. Supp. 326 (N.D. Ga. 1959) 22

United States v. Thirteen Crates of Frozen Eggs,
208 F. 950 (S.D.N.Y. 1913), *aff'd* 215 F. 584 (2d Cir. 1914) 22

Whitmore v. Kraft Foods Global,
798 F.Supp.2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 10

Statutes:

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,

18 U.S.C. 1514A 13

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,

21 U.S.C. 301 *et seq.* 2
21 U.S.C. 321 22
21 U.S.C. 331 20
21 U.S.C. 343 10
21 U.S.C. 347 11
21 U.S.C. 350d 15
21 U.S.C. 350g 16
21 U.S.C. 350k 11, 12, 23
21 U.S.C. 384a 20
21 U.S.C. 399d *Passim*

Code of Federal Regulations:

21 C.F.R. 1.227 11
21 C.F.R. 110.80 15
21 C.F.R. 207.3 14
29 C.F.R. 18.40 7
29 C.F.R. 1987.101 23
29 C.F.R. 1987.108 1
29 C.F.R. 1987.110 7

Other Authorities:

Congressional Record:

156 Cong. Rec. S8259-02 (Nov. 30, 2010)..... 17
156 Cong. Rec. H8861-01, 2010 WL 5173366 (Dec. 21, 2010) 17, 18, 20
156 Cong. Rec. E2249 (Dec. 22, 2010)..... 17

FDA Food Safety Modernization Act,
Secretary’s Order 1-2012, 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)..... 1

Registration of Food Facilities Under the Public Health Security and
Bioterrorism Preparedness and Response Act of 2002,
68 FR 58894-01 15

The FDA Food Safety Modernization Act,
Pub. L. 111-353, 124 Stat. 3885 2, 16

Webster Dictionary:

www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hold..... 21
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/importation 19
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/importing 19
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/manufacture..... 14
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/processing 14
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/receive 21
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reception..... 21

Other:

Compliance Policy Guide, Guidance for FDA and CBP Staff,
Sec. 110.310 Prior Notice of Imported Food Under the Public Health Security and
Bioterrorism Preparedness and Response Act of 2002,.....23

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.

JAMES BYRON,)	
Complainant,)	ALJ Case No. 2014-FDA- 00001
)	
v.)	ARB Case No. 14-087
